BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE HILLSDALE BOARD OF HEALTH BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 23-01 (Adoption)

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE RATE, AMOUNT AND METHOD OF PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO PERSONS HOLDING CERTAIN OFFICES AND POSITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT IN THE BOARD OF HEALTH OF THE BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE, COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Health of the Borough of Hillsdale, the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Each of the offices and positions of employment herein named are not established or created by virtue of any statute or of any ordinance, resolution or other lawful authority heretofore exercised by the Board of Health of the Borough of Hillsdale, is hereby established, created, ratified and confirmed.

SECTION 2. The rate of compensation of the persons holding any of the hereinafter named part-time offices, whose compensation unless otherwise expressly provided, shall receive Compensation as set forth below.

Title	Actual
Public Health Nurse	\$47.33 /hour
Board of Health Secretary	\$22.66/hour
Certified Municipal Registrar	\$2472.00/year stipend
Certified Deputy Municipal Registrar	\$1236.00/year stipend
Board of Health Meetings – Minutes	\$100.00/meeting

SECTION 3. The compensation fixed and determined by this ordinance for persons holding the respective offices and positions of employment herein named, shall, except as otherwise provided by statute, ordinance or resolution, be in lieu of all other fees, costs and charges received and collected by such officers and employees, and employees, shall except as otherwise provided by statute, ordinance or resolution, be remitted promptly to the Borough Chief Financial Officer.

SECTION 4. The provisions of Section 2 of this Ordinance shall be retroactive to January 1, 2023.

SECTION 5. All ordinance and resolutions inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law after final passage, approval and publication thereof.

BOH Member	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Absent	Abstain	Récuse
John Klein							
Dr. Susan Kushner							
Chris Looes							
Elaine K. Meyerson							
Diane Ohme							
Louisa Toledo							
Christina Fanelli							

Adoption: June 20, 2023

Attest: _		
	Denise Kohan	Chrisoula Looes
	Board of Health Secretary	Board of Health President